
The 14th Annual Political methodology Summer Conference was held at Ohio State University on July 23-
27, 1997.

Preliminary Program
THURSDAY, July 24th

Meetings will start at 9:00 a.m.

1. "A Statistical Model for Multiparty Electoral Data" Jonathan Katz, California Institute of Technology
Gary King, Harvard University Burt Monroe, Indiana University

Discussant: Michael Herron, Northwestern University

2. Invited Lecture: "Recent Developments in Dynamic Econometric Modeling" G.S. Maddala, Ohio State
University

3. "Short Term Forecasting for Time Series Models with Trends" Melvin Hinich, University of Texas at
Austin

Discussant: Renee M. Smith, University of Rochester

4. "Ecological Inference" Wendy K. Tam, Illinois Douglas Rivers, Stanford

Discussant: Bradley Palmquist, Harvard University

5. Graduate Student Poster Session (Derby Hall). 6:30-9:00 p.m. Dinner will be a buffet available during the
poster session.

FRIDAY, July 25th

5. "A Theory of Nonseparable Preferences in Survey Responses" Dean Lacy, Ohio State University

Discussant: R. Michael Alvarez, California Institute of Technology

6. "Modeling Multilevel Data Structures" Bradford Jones, University of Arizona Marco Steenbergen,
University of North Carolina

Discussant: Jeffrey Lewis, Massachusetts Institute of Technology

7. "Theory and Estimation in International Relations" Curt Signorino, University of Rochester

Discussant: John Freeman, University of Minnesota

8. "Proportionality versus Perfectness: Experiments in Majoritarian Bargaining" Rebecca Morton, University
of Iowa Daniel Diermeier, Northwestern University

Discussant: Mark Fey, Princeton University

Dinner: Mershon Center, 6:30 p.m.

SATURDAY, July 26th



9. "The Analysis of Time-Series-Cross-Sectional Data with a Binary Dependent Variable" Nathaniel Beck,
University of California at San Diego

Discussant: Jonathan Nagler, University of California at Riverside

10. "Pattern Recognition for Early Warning: Crisis Classification using Event Data and Hiddden Markov
Models" Philip A. Schrodt, University of Kansas

Discussant: Mohan Penubarti, University of California at Los Angelos

11. "Coordinating Voting in American Presidential and House Elections" Walter Mebane, Cornell
University

Discussant: John Londregan, University of California at Los Angeles and the Hoover Institution

12. "Too Many Variables? A Comment on Bartels' Model Averaging" Robert Erikson, University of
Houston John McIver, University of Colorado at Boulder Gerald Wright, Indiana University

Discussant: Larry M. Bartels, Princeton University

Dinner: Herb & Judy Weisberg's House, 6:30 pm.

SUNDAY, July 27th

13. "Legislative Entrepreneurship and Campaign Finance" Gregory J. Wawro, Columbia University

Discussant: Elisabeth Gerber, University of California at San Diego

14. "What Are Left-Right Issues and Why Does Probit Butcher Them?" Christopher Achen, University of
Michigan

Discussant: Paul Kellstedt, Brown University



List of Summer 1997 Methods Meeting
Participants

Graduate Student Participants
Adam J. Berinsky University of Michigan Department of Political Science Institute for Social Research
Room 3055, 426 Thompson St. Ann Arbor MI 48106 berinsky@umich.edu

Patrick Brandt Indiana University Department of Political Science Bloomington IN 47405
pbrandt@indiana.edu and Northwestern Univ pbrandt@nwu.edu

Barry C. Burden The Ohio State University Department of Political Science 2140 Derby Hall Columbus OH
43210-1373 burden.18@osu.edu

Tara L. Butterfield Caltech Division of the Humanities and Social Sciences, MC 228-77 Pasadena CA
91125 tarab@hss.caltech.edu

Kelly Chang Stanford University Department of Political Science Stanford CA 94305-2044
khc@leland.stanford.edu

Scott W. Desposato UCLA Department of Political Science Los Angeles CA 90024-1472
desposat@nicco.sscnet. ucla.edu

Garrett Glasgow Caltech Division of the Humanities and Social Sciences, MC 228-77 Pasadena CA 91125
gg@hss.caltech.edu

Suzanne Globetti University of Texas at Austin Department of Government 536 Burdine Hall Austin TX
78712 globetti@jeeves.la.utesas.edu

Lawrence J. Grossback University of Minnesota Department of Political Science Minneapolis MN 554045
lgback@polisci.umn.edu

Yungming Hsu University of Michigan Department of Political Science 5601 Haven Hall Ann Arbor MI
48109-1045 hsuy@umich.edu

David C. Kimball Ohio State University Department of Political Science 2140 Derby Hall Columbus OH
43210 kimball.11@osu.edu

John S. Lapinski Columbia University Department of Political Science 420 West 118th Street New York
NY 10027 jsl43@columbia.edu

Cherie Maestas University of Colorado Department of Political Science Campus Box 333 Boulder CO
80309 maestasc@colorado.edu

Amy Makinen University of Rochester Department of Political Science 334 Harkness Hall Rochester NY
14627 amym@troi.cc.rochester.edu



David A.M. Peterson University of Minnesota Department of Political Science Minneapolis MN 55445
dpeters@polisci.umn.edu

Kevin M. Quinn Washington University Department of Political Science Campus Box 1063 St. Louis MO
63130 quinnk@wuecona.wustl.edu

Jasjeet S. Sekhon Harvard University Government Department Littauer Center M-22 North Yard Cambridge
MA 02138 jsekhon@fas.harvard.edu

Cara J. Wong UC Berkeley Department of Political Science Berkeley CA 94720-1950 carawong@garnet.
Berkeley.edu

Faculty Participants
Chris Achen University of Michigan Department of Political Science Ann Arbor MI 48109

R. Michael Alvarez Caltech Division of the Humanities and Social Sciences, MC 228-77 Pasadena CA
91125 rma@crunch.caltech.edu

Larry M. Bartels Princeton University Department of Politics Princeton NJ 08544-1013
lbartels@wws.princeton.edu

Nathaniel Beck UCSD Department of Political Science La Jolla CA 92093 beck@ucsd.edu

Janet M. Box-Steffensmeier Department of Political Science 2140 Derby Hall 154 North Oval Mall Ohio
State University Columbus OH 43210-1373 jboxstef+@osu.edu

Gregory Caldeira, Editor, term beginning in 1998 American Journal of Political Science Department of
Political Science 2140 Derby Hall 154 North Oval Mall Ohio State University Columbus OH 43210-1373
gcaldeir@magnus.acs.ohio-state.edu

David R. Davis Emory University Department of Political Science Atlanta GA 30322 poldd@emory.edu

Suzanna L. De Boef Pennsylvania State Univ Department of Political Science 16851 University Park PA
16801 sld8@psu.edu

Bob Erikson University of Houston Department of Political Science 4800 Calhoun Houston TX 77204-3474
pols79@uhupvm1.uh.edu

Mark Fey Princeton University Department of Politics Corwin Hall Princeton NJ 08544
mfey@phoenix.princeton.edu

Ada Finifter, Editor American Political Science Review Department of Political Science Michigan State
University 303 S. Kedzie Hall East Lansing MI 48824-1032 finifter@ssc.msu.edu

Robert J. Franzese, Jr. University of Michigan University of Michigan ISR Room 3051 Ann Arbor MI
48106 franzese@umich.edu

John Freeman University of Minnesota Department of Political Science 1414 Social Science 267 19th
Avenue South Minneapolis MN 55455 freeman@polisci.umn.edu



Elizabeth Gerber UCSD Department of Political Science 9500 Gilman Dr. MC 0521 La Jolla CA 92093
egerber@weber.ucsd.edu

Michael C. Herron University of Stanford GSB Doctoral Office MC 5015 Stanford CA 94305
herron@gsb.stanford.edu

Melvin J. Hinich University of Texas at Austin Department of Government 556 Burdine Hall Austin TX
78712 hinich@bertie.la.utexas.edu

John Jackson University of Michigan Department of Political Science Ann Arbor MI 48109-1045
jjackson@healy.bus.umich.edu

Brad Jones University of Arizona Department of Political Science 315 Social Sciences Tucson AZ 85721
bsjones@u.arizona.edu

Jonathan N. Katz Caltech Division of the Humanities and Social Sciences, MC 228-77 Pasadena CA 91125
jkatz@golem.caltech.edu

Paul M. Kellstedt Brown University Department of Political Science Providence RI 02912
paul_kellstedt@brown.edu

Gary King Harvard University Department of Government Littauer Center North Yard Cambridge MA
02138 king@harvard.edu

George A. Krause University of South Carolina Department of Government and Int'l Studies, 317 Gambrell
Hall Columbia SC 29208 krauseg@garnet.cla.sc.edu

Dean Lacy Ohio State University Department of Political Science 2140 Derby Hall Columbus OH 43210-
9648 dlacy+@osu.edu

Jeffrey Lewis MIT Department of Political Science E53-436 Cambridge MA 02139 jblewis@mit.edu

Tse-min Lin University at Texas at Austin Department of Government Burdine Hall 536 Austin TX 78712-
1087 tml@jeeves.la.utexas.edu

John Londregan Hoover Institution Stanford University Stanford CA 94305-6010 jbl@Riker.stanford.edu

Robert C. Luskin University of Texas Department of Government Austin TX 78712
rcl@jeeves.la.utexas.edu

G.S. Maddala Ohio State University Department of Political Science Columbus OH 43210-9648
maddala.1@osu.edu

Gregory E. McAvoy University of North Carolina Department of Political Science 237 Graham Building
Greensboro NC 27412-5001 gemcavoy@durkheim.uncg.edu

Nolan McCarty Columbia University Department of Political Science New York NY 10025
nmm19@columbia.edu

John McIver University of Colorado at Boulder Department of Political Science Boulder CO 80309-0333
john.mciver@Colorado.edu

Michael McKuen University of Missouri-St. Louis Department of Political Science St. Louis MO 63121



cl722@umslvma.umsl.edu

Sara McLaughlin Michigan State University Department of Political Science 303 South Kedzie Hall East
Lansing MI 48824-1032 mclaugh2@pilot.msu.edu

Walter R. Mebane, Jr. Cornell University Department of Government 123 McGraw Hall Ithaca NY 14853-
4601 wrm1@cornell.edu

Burt Monroe Indiana University Department of Political Science Bloomington IN 47405
bmonroe@indiana.edu

Christopher Z. Mooney West Virginia University Department of Political Science Morgantown WV 26506-
6317 cmooney@wvu.edu

Rebecca B. Morton University of Iowa Department of Political Science Iowa City IA 52242 Rebecca-
Morton@uiowa.edu

Jonathan Nagler UC Riverside Department of Political Science Riverside CA 92521 nagler@yoda.ucr.edu

Bradley Palmquist Harvard University Department of Government 320 Littauer Center Cambridge MA
02138-3001 b_palmquist@harvard.edu

Mohan Penubarti UCLA 4289 Bunche Hall Los Angeles CA 90095-1472 mohan@ucla.edu

Doug Rivers Stanford University Department of Political Science Stanford CA 94305-2044
rivers@leland.stanford.edu

Philip A. Schrodt University of Kansas Department of Political Science Blake Hall Lawrence KS 66045 p-
schrodt@ukans.edu

Curt Signorino Harvard University Department of Government Littauer Center North Yard Cambridge MA
02138 curt@latte.harvard.edu

Renee M. Smith University of Rochester Department of Political Science Harkness Hall Rochester NY
14627 rnes@troi.cc.rochester.edu

Marco Steenbergen University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Department of Political Science Chapel Hill
NC 27599 msteenbe@email.unc.edu

Randolph T. Stevenson Rice University Department of Political Science 6100 Main Street Houston TX
77005 stevenso@ruf.rice.edu

Jim Stimson University of North Carolina Department of Political Science Chapel Hill NC 27599
jstimson@gibbs.oit.unc.edu

Wendy K. Tam Northwestern University Department of Political Science Scott Hall, 601 University Place
Evanston IL 60208-1006 wendy@stat.berkeley.edu

Gregory J. Wawro Columbia University Department of Political Science 741 International Affairs New
York NY 10027 gjw10@columbia.edu

Herb Weisberg Ohio State University Department of Political Science Columbus OH 43210-1146



weisberg.1@osu.edu

John Williams Indiana University Department of Political Science Bloomington IN 47405
jotwilli@indiana.edu

Gerald Wright Indiana University Department of Political Science Bloomington IN 47405

Langche Zeng The George Washington University Department of Political Science Washington DC 20052
lzeng@research.circ.gwu.edu


